

ASUS MD300 Mouse

Mouse Model Name: MD300 / 滑鼠型號: MD300
Dongle Model Name: MD300-D / 接收器型號: MD300-D

ENGLISH

Your package includes:

- MD300 Mouse
- Nano USB 2.4GHz receiver (stored inside the mouse)
- USB Type-C to Type A cable
- USB Type-C female to Type-C female adaptor
- Quick start Guide
- Warranty Card

Dimensions

Mouse: 118 (L) x 73 (W) x 43 mm (H)
Dongle: 19 (L) x 12 (W) x 4.5 mm (H)

Weight

Mouse: 111 g
Dongle: 1.6 g

Resolution

1000~4200 DPI

Rating

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 5V/500mA
Bluetooth 5.0 mode: 5V/500mA

Dongle: 5V/100 mA

Hardware Version

Mouse: GFSK / Bluetooth: VA

Dongle: GFSK: VA

Software Version

Mouse: GFSK / Bluetooth: V024

Dongle: GFSK: V0163

System Requirements

Windows 10 or Above

Operating Temperature

0 ~ 40°C

Storage Temperature

-40 ~ 60°C

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)

Frequency Band

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 2403~2480 MHz

Bluetooth mode: 2402~2480 MHz

Dongle: 2403~2480 MHz

Maximum output power(EIRP)

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 0 dbm

Bluetooth mode: 0 dbm

Dongle: 4 dbm

CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)

Frequency Band

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 2403~2480 MHz

Bluetooth mode: 2402~2480 MHz

Dongle: 2403~2480 MHz

Maximum output power(EIRP)

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 0 dbm

Bluetooth mode: 0 dbm

Dongle: 4 dbm

ENGLISH

Your package includes:

- MD300 Mouse
- Nano USB 2.4GHz receiver (stored inside the mouse)
- USB Type-C to Type A cable
- USB Type-C female to Type-C female adaptor
- Quick start Guide
- Warranty Card

Dimensions

Mouse: 118 (L) x 73 (W) x 43 mm (H)
Dongle: 19 (L) x 12 (W) x 4.5 mm (H)

Weight

Mouse: 111 g
Dongle: 1.6 g

Resolution

1000~4200 DPI

Rating

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 5V/500mA
Bluetooth 5.0 mode: 5V/500mA

Dongle: 5V/100 mA

Hardware Version

Mouse: GFSK / Bluetooth: VA

Dongle: GFSK: VA

Software Version

Mouse: GFSK / Bluetooth: V024

Dongle: GFSK: V0163

System Requirements

Windows 10 or Above

Operating Temperature

0 ~ 40°C

Storage Temperature

-40 ~ 60°C

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)

Frequency Band

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 2403~2480 MHz

Bluetooth mode: 2402~2480 MHz

Dongle: 2403~2480 MHz

Maximum output power(EIRP)

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 0 dbm

Bluetooth mode: 0 dbm

Dongle: 4 dbm

CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)

Frequency Band

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 2403~2480 MHz

Bluetooth mode: 2402~2480 MHz

Dongle: 2403~2480 MHz

Maximum output power(EIRP)

Mouse: 2.4GHz mode: 0 dbm

Bluetooth mode: 0 dbm

Dongle: 4 dbm

繁體中文

包裝內容物：

- MD300 滑鼠
- Nano USB 2.4GHz 接收器 (收納於滑鼠內)
- USB Type-C 轉 Type A 線
- USB Type-C female to Type-C female adaptor
- 快速使用指南
- 保固卡

尺寸

滑鼠：118 (長) x 73 (寬) x 43mm (高)
接收器：19 (長) x 12 (寬) x 4.5mm (高)

重量

滑鼠：111g
接收器：1.6g

解析度

1000~4200DPI

額定功率

滑鼠：2.4GHz 模式：5V/500mA
藍牙 5.0 模式：5V/500mA

接收器：5V/100mA

硬體版本

滑鼠：GFSK / 藍牙：VA

接收器：GFSK：VA

軟體版本

滑鼠：GFSK / 藍牙：V024

接收器：GFSK：V0163

系統需求

Windows* 10 作業系統及以上版本

作業溫度

0 ~ 40°C

儲存溫度

-40 ~ 60°C

CE RED RF 輸出表 (Directive 2014/53/EU)

頻率帶

滑鼠：2.4GHz 模式：2403~2480MHz

藍牙模式：2402~2480MHz

接收器：2403~2480MHz

最大輸出功率 (EIRP)

滑鼠：2.4GHz 模式：0dbm

藍牙模式：0 dbm

接收器：4dbm

Connecting to PC

- Slide the power switch to 2.4GHz Mode.
- Insert the Nano USB receiver into an available USB port on your PC.

Via Bluetooth:

- Slide the switch to Bluetooth Mode.
- Hold the pairing button for over 3 seconds till the indicator LED flashes white.
- On Windows, right-click the Bluetooth icon on the right of the task bar (or double-click the Bluetooth icon in the Control Panel), then click **Add a device** > **ASUS MD300** > **Finish**.
- When successfully connected, the indicator will stop flashing and turn off. Once the mouse is set up on your PC, it will automatically connect to your PC the next time you turn to Bluetooth mode.
- You may set up your ProArt mouse Bluetooth connection to up to three devices.
- Once set up, you may use the pairing button to switch between the three devices.

NOTE: The mouse supports Bluetooth 5.0.

Updating the firmware

- Connect your ProArt mouse to your computer using the bundled cable, then connect the USB dongle to a USB port.
- Download and install the Armoury Crate from http://www.asus.com/supportonly/Armoury%20Crate/HelpDesk_Download/.
- Follow the software instructions to update your ProArt mouse and dongle's firmware.

Customizing ProArt mouse using Armoury Crate

Armoury Crate allows you to customize various functions including the buttons, side scroll wheel, dial, DPI, polling rate, low power warning, and more. For detailed instructions on ASUS Dial, please refer to the video tutorial from <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=el5Y-ct09g4>.

Low battery indicator

Use the bundled USB Type-C to Type-A cable to charge your ProArt mouse when the indicator flashes red. You may customize the indicator to light up alert at the percentage you prefer using Armoury Crate.

Replacing the switches

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

連線至電腦

透過 2.4GHz：

- 將電源開關推至 2.4GHz 模式。
- 將 Nano USB 接收器連接到電腦上一個可用的 USB 連接埠。

透過藍牙：

- 將電源開關推至藍牙模式。
- 長按配對按鈕超過 3 秒鐘，直到指示燈閃爍白光。
- 在 Windows 系統中，右鍵點選工具列中的藍牙圖示 (或在控制台中雙點擊藍牙圖示)，然後點選 **新增藍牙或其他裝置** > **ASUS MD300** > **完成**。
- 完成後指示燈將停止閃爍並亮起藍光，數秒後熄滅。在滑鼠首次連線到電腦後，下次當您開啟藍牙模式時，滑鼠將自動連線到您的電腦。
- 您可以透過藍牙將 ProArt 滑鼠連線至最多三個裝置。
- 建立連線後，您可以透過配對按鈕在三個裝置間切換。

注意：滑鼠支援藍牙 5.0。

更新韌體

- 使用隨附的 USB 線將您的 ProArt 滑鼠連接至電腦，然後將無線接收器插入 USB 連接埠。
- 請至 http://www.asus.com/supportonly/Armoury%20Crate/HelpDesk_Download/ 下載並安裝 Armoury Crate 軟體。
- 請依照螢幕提示完成 ProArt 滑鼠及無線接收器的韌體更新。

透過 Armoury Crate 個人化 ProArt 滑鼠

您可以透過 Armoury Crate 個人化多種功能，包括按鈕、側滾輪、旋鈕 (ASUS Dial)、DPI、輪詢頻率、低電量警示以及其他更多功能。更多關於 ASUS Dial 的說明，請至以下網頁參考教學影片：<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=el5Y-ct09g4>。

低電量指示燈

當指示燈閃爍紅光時，請使用隨附的 Type-C 轉 Type A USB 線為您的 ProArt 滑鼠充電。您可以在 Armoury Crate 中個人化指示燈，讓指示燈在您想要的電量百分比時閃爍。

更換微動開關

ProArt 滑鼠可相容歐姆龍 D2FC-F-K 微動開關。

注意：ProArt 滑鼠採用特殊塗層以延長使用壽命。當您看見表面有輕微刮痕時，請用指尖抹去即可。

鋰電池安全警告

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

Connecting to PC

- Slide the power switch to 2.4GHz Mode.
- Insert the Nano USB receiver into an available USB port on your PC.

Via Bluetooth:

- Slide the switch to Bluetooth Mode.
- Hold the pairing button for over 3 seconds till the indicator LED flashes white.
- On Windows, right-click the Bluetooth icon on the right of the task bar (or double-click the Bluetooth icon in the Control Panel), then click **Add a device** > **ASUS MD300** > **Finish**.
- When successfully connected, the indicator will stop flashing and turn off. Once the mouse is set up on your PC, it will automatically connect to your PC the next time you turn to Bluetooth mode.
- You may set up your ProArt mouse Bluetooth connection to up to three devices.
- Once set up, you may use the pairing button to switch between the three devices.

NOTE: The mouse supports Bluetooth 5.0.

Updating the firmware

- Connect your ProArt mouse to your computer using the bundled cable, then connect the USB dongle to a USB port.
- Download and install the Armoury Crate from http://www.asus.com/supportonly/Armoury%20Crate/HelpDesk_Download/.
- Follow the software instructions to update your ProArt mouse and dongle's firmware.

Customizing ProArt mouse using Armoury Crate

Armoury Crate allows you to customize various functions including the buttons, side scroll wheel, dial, DPI, polling rate, low power warning, and more. For detailed instructions on ASUS Dial, please refer to the video tutorial from <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=el5Y-ct09g4>.

Low battery indicator

Use the bundled USB Type-C to Type-A cable to charge your ProArt mouse when the indicator flashes red. You may customize the indicator to light up alert at the percentage you prefer using Armoury Crate.

Replacing the switches

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

NOTE: ProArt mouse uses special coating that prolongs the longevity of the mouse. You may simply wipe off with finger tip if you see any light scratches on surface.

Lithium-Metal Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

警告：電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險，請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製造商指示處理用過的電池。

ProArt mouse is compatible with Omron D2FC-F-K switch.

ASUS **MD300 Mouse**
Mouse Model Name: MD300 / 滑鼠型號: MD300
Dongle Model Name: MD300-D / 接收器型號: MD300-D

Notices

CE Mark Warning

This is a Class B product, in a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

CCC低功率射頻器材標誌:

「取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，非經核准，非經核准或使用者，不得自行變更頻率、加大功率或變更設計之特性等功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。」

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our environment. We believe in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other components, as well as the packaging materials. Please go to <https://csr.asus.com/english/Takeback.htm> for the detailed recycling information in different regions.

CAUTION! DO NOT throw this product in municipal waste. This product has been designed to enable proper reuse of parts and recycling. The symbol of the crossed out wheeled bin indicates that the product (electrical, electronic equipment and mercury-containing button cell battery) should not be placed in municipal waste. Check local regulations for disposal of electronic products.

Care during use

- Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery can result in an explosion;
- Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
- A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

English Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity
ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). Full text of UKCA declaration of conformity is available at <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

English Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of EU declaration of conformity is available at <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Français Déclaration simplifiée de conformité de l'UE
ASUSTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux critères essentiels et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE peut être téléchargé à partir du site internet suivant: <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Deutsch Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
ASUSTek Computer INC hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Der gesamte Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar unter: <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Italiano Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
ASUSTek Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti con la direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile all'indirizzo: <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Čeština Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě EU
Společnost ASUSTek Computer Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení splňuje základní požadavky a další příslušná ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/EU. Plné znění prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na adrese <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Magyar Egyszerűsített EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
Az ASUSTek Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az eszköz megfelel az 2014/53/EU sz. irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezésének. Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szövegét a következő weboldalon tekintheti meg: <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Polski Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
Firma ASUSTEK Computer Inc. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i innymi właściwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod adresem <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Português Declaração de Conformidade Simplificada da UE
A ASUSTEK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível em <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Romană Declarație de conformitate UE, versiune simplificată
Prin prezenta, ASUSTek Computer Inc. declară că acest dispozitiv este în conformitate cu regulamentele esențiale și cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la adresa <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Русский Упрощенное заявление о соответствии

европейской директиве
ASUSTEK Computer Inc. заявляет, что устройство соответствует основным требованиям и другим соответствующим условиям директивы 2014/53/ЕU. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен на <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Espanol Declaración de conformidad simplificada para la UE
Por la presente, ASUSTEK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple los requisitos básicos y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2014/53/UE. En <https://www.asus.com/support/>, está disponible el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad para la UE.

Українська Спрощена декларація про відповідність нормам ЄС
ASUSTEK Computer Inc. заявляє, що цей пристрій відповідає основним вимогам та іншим відповідним вимогам Директиви 2014/53/ЕU. Повний текст декларації відповідності нормам ЄС доступний на <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Nederlands Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
ASUSTEK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/ЕU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

Türkçe Basitleştirilmiş AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi
ASUSTEK Computer Inc., bu aygıtın 2014/53/EU Yönergesinin temel gereksinimlerine ve diğer ilgili hükümlerine uygun olduğunu bildirir. AB uyumluluk bildirimini tam metni şu adreste bulabilirsiniz: <https://www.asus.com/support/>.

India E-waste (Management) Rules 2016
ASUSTEK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the India E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016* and prohibits use of lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls(PBBS) and polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs), in concentrations exceeding 0.1 % by weight in homogeneous materials and 0.01 % by weight in homogeneous materials for cadmium, except for the exemptions listed in Schedule II of the Rule.

ASUS products sold in Vietnam, on or after September 23, 2011, meet the requirements of the Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT.

Các sản phẩm ASUS bán tại Việt Nam, vào ngày 23 tháng 9 năm 2011 trở về sau, đều phải đáp ứng các yêu cầu của Thông tư 30/2011/TT-BCT của Việt Nam.

Korea Communications Commission Statement
이 기기는 가정용(가정) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

*해당 무선설비기기는 응용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스를 할 수 없습니다.

電波障害自主規制について

この装置は、情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制協議会（VCCI）の基準に基づいた電波情報技術装置です。この装置は、家庭環境で使用することを目的としています。この装置が「オペアンプ」や電磁機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。取り扱い説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをしてください。

Manufacturing
ASUSTek Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447

Authorized representative in Europe
ASUS Computer GmbH
Address: HARKORT STR. 21-23, 40880 RATINGEN, GERMANY

Authorized representative in United Kingdom
ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED
Address: 1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 6BL, England, United Kingdom

ÜRETİCİ FIRMA BİLGİLERİ
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Kullanılması planlanan ülkeler:

CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	BE
DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV
LT	LU	MT	NL	PL	PT
SK	SI	ES	SE	GB	IS
LI	NO	CH	BG	RO	TR

Officially authorized representative in Russia
ООО «АSUS RU»
Address: www.asus.com/ru/support

Officially authorized representative in Romania
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Officially authorized representative in Ukraine
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Officially authorized representative in Poland
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Officially authorized representative in Czech Republic
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Officially authorized representative in Slovakia
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Officially authorized representative in Hungary
ASUSTEK Computer Inc.
Address: 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Web: www.asus.com

Federal Communications Commission Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does not cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION! Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

RF exposure warning

The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The equipment must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

UYARI

Cihaz kapagını açmayın, vidalarını sökmeyiniz. Cihaz söküldüğünde veya garanti etiketinin zarar görmediğinden cihaz garantisi kapsamı dışına çıkmaz sayılacaktır.

Servis için yetkili personele başvurunuz. Servis sırasında cihaz elektrik bağlantısı kesilmelidir.

TÜKETİCİNİN SEÇİMLİK HAKLARI

Malın aygılı olduğunun anlaşılması durumunda, 6502 sayılı Tüketicinin Korunması Hakkında Kanununun 11 nci maddesinde yer alan a. Sözlemedin dönme, b. Satış bedelinden indirim isteme, c. Ücretsiz onarımını isteme, d. Satılmamış aygıtı bir misli ile değiştirilmesini isteme, haklarından birini kullanabilir.

Tüketicinin bu haklardan ücretsiz onarım hakkını seçmesi durumunda satış işçiliği marafları, değiştirilen parça bedeli ya da başka herhangi bir ad altında hiçbir ücret talep etmeksizin malın onarımını yapmak veya yaptırmakla yükümlüdür. Tüketicisi ücretsiz onarım hakkını ücreti veya ihaltıçtıya karşı da kullanabilir.

Satıcı, üretici ve ithalatçı tüketicinin bu hakkını kullanmasından müstesna olarak sorumludur.

- Tüketicinin, ücretsiz onarım hakkını kullanması halinde malın; - Garantisi süresi içinde tekrar arızalanması, - Tamiri için gereken azaını aşmasını anlaması, - Tamirinin mümkün olmadığında, yetkili servis istasyonuna, satıcı, üretici veya ithalatçı tarafından bir raporla belirlenmesi durumunda; tüketici malın bedelini, aygı oranında bedel indirimini veya imkân varsa malın aygıtı misli ile değiştirilmesini satıcıdan talep edebilir. Satıcı, tüketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirilmesi durumunda satıcı, üretici ve ithalatçı müteselsilen sorumludur.

Tüketicisi, garantiden doğan haklarının kullanılması ile ilgili olarak çikabileceği uygulamalarda yerleşik yerinin bulunduğu veya tüketicisi ileminin yapıldığı yerdeki Tüketicisi Hakem Heyetine veya Mahkemesine Başvurabilir.

Bakım ve Onarım Bilgisi

Tüketicinin cihazta ilgili olarak yapabileceği herhangi bir bakım veya onarım işlemi size konusuz değildir. Cihazınızın arızalanması durumunda cihazınızı yetkili servise tamir için teslim ediniz. Periyodik bakım gerekmektedir.

Tazime ve Nakliye Bilgisi
Cihazınız herhangi bir nedenle tasamak veya kargo ile bir yerde gönderilmesi gerekirse, orijinal ambalajı içerisinde ve aynen gördüğünüz şekilde paketlenmiş olarak göndermemiz gerekmektedir. Lütfen bu amaçla orijinal ambalajını saklayınız.

İnsan ve Çevre Sağlığı ile İlgili Bilgi

Cihazınızın insan ve çevre sağlığına zararı herhangi bir madde içermemektedir. Cihazınızın arasında etkil olduğu alan içerisinde insan ve canlının zarar vermemektedir. Cihazızr CE işaretine sahiptir.

Sonuna Giderme

En yeni sürümler, hızlı baslatma klavyezu ile ilgili bilgi için: www.asus.com. Kapsamlı hizmet için: www.asus.com adresinden kaydolun.

Telif Hakkı

©ASUSTEK Computer Inc. izni olmadan bu yazılı başlangıç klavyezunun herhangi bir bölümünü çoğaltmak yasaktır.

MALIN EMERİ TÜKETİMİ BAKIMINDA VERİMLİ KULLANIMINA İLİSKİN BİLGİLER:

Cihazınız çalışmadığı zamanlarda kapatılmalıdır. Kapatılmaması halinde "Stand-by" durumunda enerji tüketiminde artış olacaktır. Kapatılmaması durumunda tüketimdeki enerji tüketiminde artış olacaktır. Bu aygıtın enerji tüketimi yaklaşık % 51 kadardır.

Bogulma Tehlikesi

- Bu aygıt, 3 yaş altı çocuklarda bogulma tehlikesine neden olabilecek küçük parçaları içerir. Küçük parçaları çocuklardan uzak tutun.
- Kullanım Hatalarına İlişkin Uyarılar**
 - Ürünün klavyuzda belirtilen şekilde kullanılmamasından kaynaklanan hatalar.
 - Scak ve ağır nemli ortamlarda çalıştırıldığı zaman ürünün ksa devre yapması.
 - Ürün kutusuna ürettiği üretici firma tarafından verilen bağlantı kabloları dipında ek bağlantı kabloları kullanmak.
 - Kullanıcı ya da yetkili olmayan servisler tarafından yapılan müdahaleler veya parça eklemeyi çıkartılması.
 - Ürününle dışardan yapılan fiziksel darbeler ve kırılma gibi hasarlar.
 - Ürünün seri numarasının tahrip edilmesi ya da sökülmesi.
 - Ürünün üzerine herhangi bir sıvı dökülmesi ya da ürünü su ve nemle maruz bırakılması.

Sağlık Uyarısı

Oyun kumandanlar, klavyeler, fareler veya diğer elektronik giriş aygıtlarının kullanımını ciddi yaralanmalara ya da rahatsızlıklara neden olabilir. Bilgisayar kullanırken, diğer birçok şeyi yaparken olduğu gibi, ellerinizi, kollarınızı omuzlarınızı, boyunuzuzu veya vücudunuzun diğer bölümlerinde ara sıra rahatsızlık hissedebilirsiniz. Bununla birlikte, kalıcı veya tekrarlayan rahatsızlık, acı, zorlanma, ağrı, karıncalanma, uyuşma, yanma veya tutama gibi belirtiler hissederseniz BU UYARI İŞARETLERİNİ GÖZ ARDI ETMEYİN. EN KISA ZAMANDA BİR UZMAN HEKİME GÖRÜNÜŞÜNÜ BU belirtiler bilgisayarında çalışmadığında zamanında görülebilir bile). Buna benzer belirtiler, sinirlerde, kollarıda, tendonlarda veya vücudun diğer bölgelerinde ağrı ve kimi zaman bunların kalıcı olarak işlev görmesini engelleyen yaralanmaların veya rahatsızlıkların göstergesi olabilir. Kas ve iskelet sisteminin etkilenen bu rahatsızlıklar (MSD'ler) arasında karpal tünel sendromu, tendonit, tenosinovit ve diğer hastalıklar sayılabilir. Arastırmaclar MSD'ler hakkındaki birçok soruyu henüz yanıtlamamış olsalar da, bunların nedenerleri üzerinde araştırdıkları ve dahil olmak üzere, birçok faktörün rol oynadığı konusunda fi kir birliği içindedirler: genel sağlık durumu, stres ve kişinin bunlarla nasıl başa çıktığı, tıbbi ve fiziksel durumlar ve kişinin çalışırken veya başka bir şey yaparken klavye veya fare kullanımını dahil vücudunu nasıl kullandığıdır ve kullandığı. Kisinin bir etkinliği gerçekleştirilmesi için gereken süre de bir faktör olabilir.

- Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için:
 - Pilleri çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde tutun.
 - Pilleri istemayn, açmayın, delmeyin, parçalamayın veya ateşe atmayın.
 - Yeni ve eski pilleri veya değişik türdeki pilleri (örneğin, karbon-zinko ve alkalin pilleri) bir arada kullanmayın.
 - Metal nesnelerin aygıttaiki pilli kutularına dökülmesine izin vermeyin;

isabilir ve yanığa neden olabilirler.

- Piller bitmişse veya aygıt uzun süre kullanılmayacaksaızın pilleri çıkarın. Eski, zararlı veya tükenmiş pilleri hemen çıkarın ve bu pilleri, Tere ve Uzun Alın Yönetmelğine uygun şekilde geri dönüştürün veya imha edin.

Pillerden birini alacak, akan sıvının cildinize veya giyilerinize temas etmemesine emek ederek temiz pilleri çıkarın. Pillerin akan sıvı cildinize veya giyilerinize temas ederse, cildinizi hemen bol suyla yıkayın. Yeni pilleri takmadan önce, pil bölmesinin nemli bir kağıt havluyla iyice temizleyin veya pil üretilişinin temeline denetlenmiş bir üyü kullanın. Yalnızca atılabilir (çatı edilmeyen) piller:

Dikkat! Yanlış türde bir pil takılması patlama riski vardır. Yalnızca doğru boyut ve türde (alkalin, çinko-karbon veya çinko-klorür) pil kullanın.

Kablous Aygıtlar

Uçaga binmeden veya bir kablous aygıtı bagaja vermeden önce pilleri kablous aygıtın çıkarın ya da kablous aygıtı kapatın (açma/kapama dijgnesi varsa). Piller takılı olduğunda kablous aygıt açılırsa (açma/kapama dijgnesi varsa), bu aygıtlar, cep telefonuna benzer şekilde, radyo frekansı (RF) enerjisi üretebilir.

Tüm Aygıtlar

- Onarımaya Çalışmayın. Onarım aygıtını veya güç kaynağını açmayın, parçalarını ayırmayn, onarımaya veya uzerin de gösüklik yapmayın çalışmayın. Bunu yaparsanız elektrik çarpması veya başka tehlikelere maruz kalabilirsiniz. Etiketlerin sayılması, delinmesi veya sökülmesi de dahil aygıtın açılması veya değiştirilmesi çalıdırına yönelik belirli şartlar (Garanti)'i geçersiz kılar.
- Kullanma ve Temizleme
- Asgarkı Yönetmelğe uygun olarak kullanın.
- Herhangi bir sıvı kaynağının yakılması kullanılmayn.
- Yalnızca Üretici tarafından belirtilen ek parçaları/aksesuarları kullanın.
- Yalnızca kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
- Bu ürünün ıslanmasına izin vermeyin. Yanğı veya elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için, bu ürünün yagına veya diğer tür de nemli ortamlara maruz kalmasına izin vermeyin.

Dikkat! Burada belirtilen yordamların dışındaki uygulamalar, ayarlar veya kontroler radyasyon tehlikesi bir şekilde açığa çıkmasını neden olabilir.

Pille Çalısan Aygıtlar

Alık Pillerin ve Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipmanın İmha Edilmesi Ürünün pillerinin veya paletinin üzerinde ki bu simge, bu ürünün ve ürün de kullanılan pillerin ev çöplüyle birlikte atılmaması gerektiğini belirtir. Pillerin, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanın geri dönüşümü için uygun bir toplama noktasına götürülmesi için sorumluluğunuzdadır. Bu ayrı toplama ve geri dönüştürme istemleri, doğal kaynakları korumaya ve pillerin ve elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanın içindeki zararlı maddelerin uygun olmayan bir şekilde imha edilmesinin insan ve çevre sağlığı üzerindeki olumsuz sonuçları engellemeye yardımcı olabilir. Pilleri, elektrikli ve elektronik atıklarınız nereye bırakabileceğiniz hakkında daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen yerli sehir/belediye yönetimine, evvel atıklar toplayan salkete veya bu ürünü satın aldığınız yere başvurun

Bu önerimler, sarj edilebilir veya atılabilir pillerin kullanılacağı tüm ürünler için geçerlidir. Pillerin düzgün kullanılmaması pil sorununa alınmasa, aynı onarımaya veya patlamaya neden olabilir. İstian pil servs zararı ve zararlı olabilir. Ciltte ve gözde yanmalara neden olabilir ve yutulursa zararlıdır.

Bakılacak tespit ve ilan edilen kullanım ömrü 3 yıldır.

Mevzuat Bilgileri

Makine, tip veya endüstri alanlarında kullanılması uygun değildir. Bu ürün, NRTL'de listelenen (UL, CSA, ETL vb.) ve veya IEC/EN 60950-1 ile uyumlu (CE işaretli) tasayın Bilgi Teknolojisi donatımına birlikte kullanılabilir. Servis verilebilen parçaları içermektedir. Bu aygıt, +5°C (+41°F) ile +35°C (+95°F) arasında dikkatli sıcaklıklarda çalıştırılacak ticari bir ürün olarak sınıfı andırılmıdır.

Radyo frekansına maruz kalma şartlarına uygunluk için ya çalışma yapılandırılmaları sağlanmalıdır. Anten ücreti tarafından takılması olmalıdır ve hiçbir şekilde yapılamaz. Kablous aygıtların yakınında veya aynı anda çalıştırıldığında olabaska antenler ya da vericiler bulunmamalıdır. Kulaklık el aygıtın dışıdır, kablous aygıtın anteni ile insanlara arasında en az 20 cm uzaklık olmalıdır.

İTHALATCI FIRMA BİLGİLERİ

Arena Bilgisayar Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.
Adresi: Merkez Mah. Göktürk Cad. No:4 34077 Göktürk Eyalet / İstanbul
Tel: 0212 364 64 64 Fax: 0212 310 46 80
Web: www.arena.com.tr

AEEE yönetmelğine uygundur
BÜ CHAZ TÜRKİYE ALTIFAPSINA UYGUNDUR.

YETKİLİ SERVİS İSTASYONLARI
Arena Bilgisayar Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.
İstanbul Merkez Teknik Servis
Adresi: Ramazanoglu Mah. Transtek Caddesi No: 2 PK-34906 Pendik / İSTANBUL
Tel: 0212 364 67 00 Fax: 0212 310 46 86

YETKİLİ SERVİS İSTASYONLARI

Arena Bilgisayar Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.
İstanbul Merkez Teknik Servis
Adresi: Ramazanoglu Mah. Transtek Caddesi No: 2 PK-34906 Pendik / İSTANBUL
Tel: 0212 364 67 00 Fax: 0212 310 46 86

YETKİLİ SERVİS İSTASYONLARI

Arena Bilgisayar Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.
İstanbul Merkez Teknik Servis
Adresi: Ramazanoglu Mah. Transtek Caddesi No: 2 PK-34906 Pendik / İSTANBUL
Tel: 0212 364 67 00 Fax: 0212 310 46 86

YETKİLİ SERVİS İSTASYONLARI

YETKİLİ SERVİS İSTASYONLARI

YETKİLİ SERVİS İSTASYONLARI